

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

---

**No. 11-3083**

---

**CARMEN J. CARDONA,  
Appellant**

**v.**

**ERIC K. SHINSEKI, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS  
Appellee**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT, CARMEN CARDONA**

GEORGE JEPSEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

Jane R. Rosenberg  
Assistant Attorney General  
55 Elm Street  
P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
Tel: (860) 808-5020  
Fax: (860) 808-5347  
Email: Jane.Rosenberg@ct.gov

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
State of Connecticut

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PARTIES WHOM THE AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTS.....	1
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE FEDERAL LAWS AND VETERANS AFFAIRS REGULATION DEFINING THE TERM “SPOUSE” TO EXCLUDE A SAME-SEX SPOUSE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTRUDE ON THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT’S SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE MARITAL STATUS OF ITS CITIZENS AND PROTECT THE EQUAL RIGHTS OF ALL MARRIED COUPLES IN THE STATE.....	4
A. Connecticut’s Constitution, Laws, And Public Policy Guarantee Equal Rights For Same-Sex Couples And Prohibit Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation.....	4
B. The Federal Law And VA Regulations Defining “Spouse” Unconstitutionally Impair The State’s Long-Established Sovereign Authority To Define Marriage For Its Citizens And To Guarantee All Married Couples Equal Rights And Benefits Under The Law.....	9
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9
<u>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</u> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	12
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	10
<u>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</u> , 455 F.3d 859 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</u> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010), appeal pending, No. 10-2204 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.).....	10, 13
<u>De Sylva v. Ballentine</u> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	11
<u>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11, 12
<u>Haddock v. Haddock</u> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906), overruled by <u>Williams v. North Carolina</u> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	10, 11
<u>In re Burrus</u> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	11
<u>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</u> , 289 Conn. 135, 957 A.2d 407 (2008).....	5, 6
<u>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</u> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	10
<u>McCarty v. McCarty</u> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	11
<u>Pennoyer v. Neff</u> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878), overruled in part, <u>Shaffer v. Heitner</u> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	11
<u>Rose v. Rose</u> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987).....	4, 11
<u>Slessinger v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</u> , 835 F.2d 937 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1987).....	11

<u>Smelt v. County of Orange</u> , 447 F.3d 673 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 959 (2006).....	12
<u>Sosna v. Iowa</u> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	11
<u>Tidewater Marine Towing, Inc. v. Vicknair</u> , 785 F.2d 1317 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	11
<u>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	9
<u>Williams v. North Carolina</u> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	10, 11

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Constitution, amend. X.....	9
----------------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	4, 8, 13, 14
38 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	2, 4, 8, 13, 14
38 U.S.C. § 103(c).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1115.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-60a.....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-727(a)(3)(D).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46a-81a through 46a-81r.....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20a.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-25.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-28a.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-28b.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-181j through 53a-181l.....	6

1991 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 91-58.....	5
2000 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 00-228.....	6
2005 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 05-10.....	6
2009 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 09-13.....	6

**REGULATIONS**

38 C.F.R. § 3.4(b)(2).....	2
38 C.F.R. § 3.50(a).....	2, 4, 8, 13, 14

**RULES**

Rules of Practice and Procedure for the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Rule 29.....	1
